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G—55 HEADER COLUMN CONNECTIONS CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ENGINEERS NOTES PER PLAN AND|
” ” ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.
_ m _ SEE DETAIL "H-=3" FOR . FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON A MINIMUM SOIL BEARING
T MORE INFORMATION. CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF.

2

3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FC=3,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS
4.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC (IF USED) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A
5
6

615/ A 615M—12 GRADE 60
. FIBER REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO ENGINEER NOTES PER PLAN
. ALL VERT. REINF. SHALL TIE INTO FOUNDATION STEEL BY MEANS
- . o . olo OF (1) #5 STD. HOOK (25" LAP MIN.) & TIE INTO CONT. BOND
- 106 -l 4-10 - 4-10 - 10'-6 - BEAM ~BY MEANS OF (1) #5 STD. HOOK (25" LAP MIN.)
7. ALL #5 REINFORCING REBAR SHALL LAP 25" MIN.
8l 40" N 3-8 120 | (20" 8" 2" | 2"V 06" \2'-2" | 2" ), 0 40" |, 0 3-8" 8"l oo 8. ALL STD. REINFORCING STEEL 90° HOOKS SHALL EXTEND AT  LEAST
s e 12-BAR DIAMETERS BEYOND THE BEND EXTENSION (LEG) = 10" FOR NO. §
36" X |6" F.G. ., BARS, 14” FOR NO. 7 BARS, & 12" FOR NO. #3 BARS
‘ 3050 lsHF TEMP./OBSCUR. 3050 ISHF AMV SIMPSON B589 5 \ 8 9. REINFORCING STEEL GRADE: 60 (FY—60,000 PSI). ASTM AB15/A
- . : ; _ ” 615M—12

= m—R e S > % X 97 BOLTS N 10. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FB=1,200 PS.
2 50 = » » SUB—CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
] Jm%m./ & = 6" X 8 WOOD 11. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ANGLED WALLS ARE SET AT 45 DEGREES

i o= TIE MAX THREADED ROD @ 6'—0” = \\ POST » ” 12. SEE ATTACHED TRUSS PACKAGE FOR ALL TRUSS INFORMATION
‘ |  oc. & 8" FROM CORNERS AND = 6" X 67 WOOD INCLUDING DESIGN LOADS OF STORAGE ROOMS IN ATTICS
, ] OPENINGS. PROVIDE 5/8" X 8" = POST 13. ROOF SHINGLES SHALL EXTEND PAST THE EAVES DRIP 1/2”

= A.BOLTS WHERE THREADED RODS — = MINIMUM 3/4" MAXIMUM
= ARE GREATER THAN 36" O.C. = 5 14. CONSIDER ALL APPLIANCES ELECTRIC POWERED UNLESS
= 2 . OTHERWISE NOTED
= = © 15. SEE FLOOR PLAN & FOUNDATION PAGES FOR CONNECTION &
STRAPPING OF ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS

= ] _U m >E_ Z O m|_| >|_|C m FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATIONE |i6. RESISTANCE STRAPPING MANUFACTURERS MAY BE INTERCHANGED

www.gainesvillecra.com

PHONE: 352-393—-8210 FAX:
352—-334-2132 WEB SITE:

802 NW S5STH AVENUE GAINESVILLE,
FLORIDA 32601 SUITE 200

8
Ml
I
1
!
f
I
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
f
I
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
II
1
Ll
1
L:I

»

1'—10

||
1
1

Redevelopment

Agency

=
==
> >
o E
tmm
S o
D

IF SO DESIRED PROVIDING CAPABLE LOADS ARE MAINTAINED OR

mm mma# N mm.ﬂ_\- =E=m_ mmﬁ_# u ”w FLOOD ZONE X 7. SEE WINDOW & DOOR MANUFACTURER'S ROLGH OPENING

6'-0"
I
1L

(
N
|

||

11'-8"

] v g SCHEDULES ATTACHED TO VERIFY EGRESS COMPLIANCE
= §-0" CLe. # N Q 8-0" cLe. = 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD 18. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS OTHER THAN CEMENTITIOUS FINISH OR
iplhy (=

[~ = PAINT SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED CLOSER THAN 6" TO GRADE IN
‘ = W | Z _|I__U _|I_ m_/\_ 7\_>_U ZC_/\_w_M_N COMPLIANCE W/ FBCR 318.7 AND TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICATION
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 926.

16'-8"
[
1

= H.” \_ MQO\_ OOrdux_ m_u 19. BUILDING WIND CLASSIFICATION COMPLIANCE AS PER R301.2.1
= 20. SEE TRUSS LAYOUT FOR ANY SUPPLEMENTAL TRUSS BRACING

= 7 m_|l_|lmo|_|_<m _u>|_|m O@\\_ @\MOO@ 21. ANY REFERENCE SHOWN FOR A SCREEN ENCLOSURE SHALL BE

PERMITTED INDEPENDENTLY BY A LICENSED ALUMINUM CONTRACTOR

12'-0" = © — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY— POSSIBLY TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT A FUTURE DATE

8'-8" = 22. ALL DUCTING FROM GARAGE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A

TR — | EGEND AL 25 1 O SHEET L D S e

23. R703.7.3 WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIERS. WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIERS
= A—2 SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND, WHERE
PLATFORM DETAIL M APPLIED OVER WOOD—BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A
RV ICE MAKER WATER—RESISTIVE VAPOR—PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A

Nl = 2) 1/2° PLYWOOD TOP TO PERFOR-MANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF GRADE D

SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR SUPPORT WEIGHT OF AIR < SHOWER HEAD & WALL MOUNT TUB SPOUT PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY
PLATFORM SIZE & TONNAGE HANDLER & TOP FINISH W/ <7 SHOWER HEAD ONLY SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE
7 INFORMATION W o ease o || 2 03 1) INTENDED 10, DN 70 THE WAIEA-GESSTIVE BARRIER 1S
W/ OlL BASE ENAMEL = HOSE BIB o_mmo.ﬂmo BETWEEN THE LAYERS. -

_ EXCEPTION: WHERE THE WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER THAT IS APPLIED
3¢ BULL-NOSED CORNERS OVER WOOD—BASED SHEATHING HAS A WATER RESISTANCE EQUAL TO
OR GREATER THAN THAT OF 60—MINUTE GRADE D PAPER AND IS
SEPARATED FROM THE STUCCO BY AN INTERVENING, SUBSTANTIALLY

m O C> E m —||O O|_|>® mm NONWATER—ABSORBING LAYER OR DESIGNED DRAINAGE SPACE.
CARAGE J Pl WALL LEGEND

ENTRY 20  SQ. FT. ]
© Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2018 All Rights Reserved — 16" EXT. WOOD FRAME WALL

TOTAL 1,688 SQ. FT. WOOD FRAME WALL

N— 1 NICHE DTL. =——————3 WOOD FRAME LOAD BEARING WALL

= ———— 1 INSULATED WOOD WALL
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9,_4%,,

CATHEDRAL CELING LINE

3050 I SHF

2'-2"

M.C._

[ 2" x 127 .,
76d COMMON @ 16” 0.C.
@ TOP & BOTTOM EDGE

3_g"

ENGINEER'S NOTES

ICC 600—2014, FBCR 6TH EDITION (2017) & ASCE/SEl 7—10

T THE ENGINEER HAS SELECIED TRUSS TAGIENERS AND OTFER |
CONNECTORS BASED UPON THE TRUSS COMPANY'S CALCULATED
UPLIFTS AND REACTIONS.

2. ENGINEER’S REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF TRUSS INFORMATION AND

© Cooyriaht LP.C. Servi Inc. 2018 All Rights R 5 LINTEL INFORMATION IS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
e S LAl A HEREIN. SHOULD THE TRUSS DESIGN, TRUSS COMPANY, OR LINTEL
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MANUFACTURER CHANGE, FURTHER REVIEW BY THE BUILDING

6'-0"

ENGINEER IS REQUIRED.
_I_m\D/Umm |_|O <<>_l_l 3. ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPACITY = 2,000 PSF

4. LIVE LOADS (TABLE R301.5):
OO Z Z mO|_|_ OZ cz_21>m_._.>m_._m ATTICS WITH _._vz_._.mo STORAGE = 20 PSF
VENT UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE = 10 PSF

STRAPPING MAY OVERLAP, BUT TAKE CARE _
Ry (2) SIMPSON LSTA24  AS TO NOT HAVE FASTNERS INTERFERE m_q.m_ﬁzwﬁ%xm% cﬂwﬂm%wﬁ>mﬁ%wxmm\mMMQMm~ 10 .nwwo PSF
W/(18) 10D WITH EACH OTHER. : . AL =
yd VEHICLE GARAGES & GUARD IN—FILL COMPONENTS = 50 PSF
(1) SIMPSON LSTA24 W/(18) 10D GUARDRAILS & HANDRAILS (SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD) = 200 LBS
5. DEAD LOADS
ROOF =10 PSF, ALL OTHER DEAD LOADS = ACTUAL WT. OF MATERIALS
6. ROOF LIVE LOADS (TABLE R301.6)
SLOPE LOAD
LESS THAN OR = 10 13 20 PSF
Lo EVTERIOR 1:1 AND GREATER 12 PSF
WALL 7.RISK CATEGORY Il (FBC—BUILDING TABLE 1604.5)
8. SEISMIC DESIGN LOADS (ASCE7—10 & FBCR SECTION 301.2.2):
| see ot SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY BASED ON Sys = A (FBCR FIG. R.301.2(2)
e NOTE: STRUCTURES ASSIGNED TO SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A NEED ONLY

(€]

2'-0"

SEE DIL_"W—11 I g |1z
HIS PG. T _ I
6'=10”
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12/2-3/2018 — WORKING DRAWINGS

STARTED

N 7 s P
TEMP.
THIS PG.

11/30/2018 — PRELIMINARY PLAN

STARTED

CLOSING DATE:

THIS COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE SECTION 1.4 GENERAL STRUCTURAL
PG. INTEGRITY.  NONSTRUCTURAL COMPONENTS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A ARE
EXEMPT FROM SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

9. ALL OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ADJUSTED
DESIGN PRESSURES DESCRIBED IN ICC600—2014 TABLE 301(1)
PAGE NUMBERS 10 AND 11.

L 10. ALUMINUM STRUCTURE DESIGN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FBCR SECTION R301.2.1.1.1.1 OR R301.2.1.1.2.

11. SUNROOM DESIGN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBCR SECTION
R301.2.1.1.1.

—UP (3 mﬁmoomﬂzm_mzmmmowﬂ_mm COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS
NOTE: LOCATION OF ATTACHEMENT VARIES, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR ICC 600—2014 TABLE 301 AC

EXACT LOCATIONS
I.Oo_uvini |.P.C. Services. Inc. 2018 All Rights Reserved
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Garage
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,]/4_” — II’_O”

EAN ROOF HEIGHT = 15 FEET
0OF ANGLE = >7° TO 27° (1.5:12 to 6:12)

NEIGHBORHOOD [BLOCK

TYPICAL SCALE:

DJUSTMENT FACTOR = 1.21 PER TABLE 302(2)
<<| 4 4 WALL & MSTR BATH URFACE ROUGHNESS CATEGORY = “C” (FBCR SECTION R301.2.1.4.2

m _I_ o<< m _N U mn_u >_ _I POSURE CATEGORY = "C" (FBCR SECTION R301.2.1.4.3)

ND SPEED-UP EFFECT = "N/A” (FBCR FIGURE R301.2.1.5.1(1)
BUILDING CATEGORY = "ENCLOSED” (GC,= # 0.18)
MARBLE SILL CAP Vur=130 MPH Vur=140 MPH
zonE | FFREEVE | Vap= 101 MPH Vasp= 108 MPH
(5 | Vaso PRESSURES (PSF) | Vaso PRESSURES (PSF)

" ROOF WINDWARD | LEEWARD WINDWARD LEEWARD
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MODEL CALL OUT:

Nominal Design Wind Loads for Garage Doors

— — — <CF._."._AVO MPH
V=130 MPH Vasp=108 MPH

WIDTH & |EFFECTIVE|  Vagp=101 MPH VaesY PRESSURES

30'—8"

D.M.C.

A NEW MODEL HOME FOR:

DRAWN BY:

HEIGHT [AREA (SF)|Vasp PRESSURES (PSF, PSF
WINDWARD| LEEWARD ﬂ_z_u<<>m_u

PAGE NUMBER
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tLECTRICAL SPECS

m

LECTRICAL LEGEND

1. All wire from meter throughout the house is
copper when the service is back to back. in the
event wrong end service is required, the electrician
needs to price out both alum. and copper and the
owner will make the decision.
2.  Telephone lines are three (5) pair twisted
and are looped throughout the house and
terminated at the electric service.
3. Al TV. lines are home runs to scuttle hole.
T.V. cable to be RG—6.
4. Exhaust fans for bathrooms to be supplied by
the HVAC contractor and wired by the electrician.
5. Flood light fixtures are to be supplied by the electrician
and all flood light boxes are to be round.
6.  There is one GFl receptacle in every bathroom,
garage, and at least one in every kitchen.
7. Al ceiling fans are pre wired for fan and light
and switched based on the series of the home.
8. Low voltage wiring for irrigation is to be
roughed in at framing stage low voltage wire to
be supplied by the electrician if applicable.
9. Switch and receptacle heights are as
follows:
Standard Outlets 20" To Top
Standard Switches 46" To Top
Kitchen Counter Outlets 46" To Top
Bathroom OQutlets 44” To Top
Washer And Dryer Outlets 38" To Top
. Phone Outlets In Kitchen: Between

Upper And Lower Cabinet 50” To Top:

Regular Wall Phone 60" To Top
10. Receptacles on front porches need to be
installed horizontally and just above finish floor
level.
11. Junction boxes will not be installed on the
front of any building for any reason, any
connections out of the front, must be slabbed
in or looped around from the side of the
building from a junction box.
12. 2017 FBCEC Section R404.1 Lighting
equipment (Mandatory). Not less than 75
percent of the lamps in permanently installed
lighting fixtures shall be high—efficiency lamps
or not less than 75 percent of the permanently
installed lighting fixtures shall contain only
high—efficiency lamps.

Exception: Low—voltage lighting.

®a000

—

(- | OVERHEAD LIGHT FIXTURE

©- | OVERHEAD FAN BOX

®° | RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED EYEBALL FIXTURE
[l | VAPOR-PROOF CAN W/ LIGHT
(@1 | caN w/ LiGHT & FaN

HO | WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
®. . | EXHAUST FAN

FLOOD LIGHT FIXTURE

SMOKE DETECTOR W/CO DETECTOR

THERMOSTAT

WALL RECEPTACLE

HALF—HOT RECEPTACLE

eeso0 @

n

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

WATER PROOF RECEPTACLE

PHONE: 352-393—-8210 FAX:
352—-334-2132 WEB SITE:
www.gainesvillecra.com

802 NW S5STH AVENUE GAINESVILLE,
FLORIDA 32601 SUITE 200
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220 220V. RECEPTACLE

RANGE SUPPLY (HOME RUN)

DISHWASHER SUPPLY (HOME RUN)

CABLE TELEVISION QUTLET

TELEPHONE

DATA

CHIME BOX

DOOR BELL BUTTON

GARAGE DOOR BUTTON

CEILING FAN CONTROL SWITCH

SINGLE POLE WALL SWITCH

THREE—WAY WALL SWITCH

FOUR—WAY WALL SWITCH

STEREO LOCATION (WIRE START)

SPEAKER PRE—WIRE TERMINATION

IN=CEILING FLUSH MOUNT SPEAKER

CENTRAL VACUUM INLET

WALL MOUNT FLOURESCENT LIGHT

UNDERCABINET LIGHTING

6| 0@dme » » ARRD[ 5 Q0 ©

ABOVE CABINET LIGHTING

FLECTRICAL NOTES

1. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS W/CO DETECTORS
ADJACENT TO AND IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS.

2. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED
W/ A MINIMUM OF 30 VOLTS AC, BATTERY BACK
UP AND INNER WIRED, WHEREAS ANY SMOKE
DETECTOR ACTIVATED WILL CAUSE ALL OTHERS TO
ACTIVATE.

3. CABLE T.V. & TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE
LOCATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED W/ OWNER BY
CONSTRUCTION JOB SUPERINTENDENT ON SITE OR
DURING CUSTOMER PLAN REVIEW.

4.  ELECTRICAL METER LOCATION SUBJECT TO
CHANGE AS PER ELECTRICAL COMPANY’S
REQUIREMENTS

5. ELECTRICAL PLAN SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC
2014 PER FBCR CHAPTER 34.

6. Dwelling unit outlets installed within 6 of
bathtub and shower stalls must be GFCI protected
even if not in a bathroom. NEC 210.8(A)S;
£3902.8

7. Kitchen dishwasher outlets must be GFCI
protected. NEC 210.8(D); E3902.10

8.  Arc fault protection will now be required for
kitchens and laundry areas (lighting and outlets,
including dedicated outlets). NEC 210.12(A)
E£3902.16

9. Al laundry 120v outlets must be GFCI
protected. NEC 210.8(A)10

10. Outlets for charging electric vehicles shall be
on a dedicated circuit. NEC 210.17; E3702.13
11. Garages must have at least one receptacle
for each car space. The branch circuit supplying
these receptacles shall not supply outlets outside
of the

12. garage. NEC 210.52(G)1; E3901.9

13. A coupling cannot be past the last strap or
above the roof on an electrical service riser. NEC
225.17(B); E3604.5.2

14. Underground service conductors can no longer
be installed in Carflex (Liquid tight flexible
nonmetallic conduit) NEC 230.30(B); FBCR failed
to pick this up.

15. A grounded conductor (neutral) is now
required at switch locations. NEC 404.2(C) See
exceptions 1-7. E4001.15

16. Switches may not be installed by drywall
screws; must be 6—32's. NEC404.10(B); E4001.10
17. Same thing with receptacles. NEC 406.5;
E4002.6

18. Dimmer may not control a standard
receptacle. NEC 406.15; E4001.12

19. Low volt landscape light meeting certain
requirements can be installed within 5 of a pool.
NEC 680.22(B)6; E4203.4.3

20. Photovoltaic systems on building require
provisions for rapid shutdown NEC 690.12

, INC.

PHONE: 352-732—-8566 FAX: 352-369—7329 WEB SITE: www.ipcs.cc
DRAFTING PERMITTING CONSULTING

3250 SE 58TH AVE OCALA, FLORIDA 34480 SUIT

INITIAL PHASE CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES

1A

11/30/2018 — PRELIMINARY PLAN
12/2-3/2018 — WORKING DRAWINGS
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CULTURED STONE

CULTURED STONE

F.B.C. 6th EDITION (2017) Table R703.3(1)
SIDING MINIMUM ATTACHEMENT AND MINIMUM THICKNESS
TYPE OF SUPPORTS FOR THE SIDING MATERIAL AND FASTENERS
Wood or wood )
NOMINAL structural Fiberboard Gypsum | FoamPlastic Number or
SDING THICKNESS JOINT ’ ! heathing into | -
MATERIAL ; TREATMENT panel sheathing sheathing | Sh€athing Into | Direct to studs |  spacing of
(inches) sheathing into stud into stud stud' fasteners
into stud
Anchored veneer. Secti
Jbrick, concrete, masonry, or 2 mwmn_wom Section R703.8
stone (see Section R703.8) ’
Adhered veneer: concrete, .
i Section .
stone or masonry (see Section R703.12 Section R703.12
R703.12) :
ﬁ MMm_mM_M__wm 516 Section 6d common | 6dcommon | 6dcommon | 6d common A.M_Aowm.ﬁw: 6" panel edges
R703.10.1 | (2"x0.113") | (2"x0.113") | (2"x0.113") | (2"x0.113") ¢ 12" inter. sup.
) R703.10.1) 0.099")
Fiber cement
siding . 6d common
Lap siding : " ,_
(see Section 5116 Section 6d common | 6dcommon | 6dcommon | 6dcommon | (2"x0.113") Note f
R703.10.2 | (2"x0.113") | (2"x0.113") | (2"x0.113") | (2"x0.113") | or 11 gage
R703.10.2) :
roofing nail
o 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 0.120" nail 6" panel
_._AMMMMMMM”_MMM% 716 - (shank) with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with | edges 12"
) 0.225"head | 0.225"head | 0.225"head | 0.225"head | 0.225"head | inter. m%.a
Hiardbcandfan sidi 0.099" nail 0.099" nail 0.099" nail 0.099" nail 0.099" nail |Same as stud
(see Section Muom mmw 716 Note e (shank) with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with | (shank)with |spacing 2 per
) 0.240"head | 0.240" head | 0.240"head | 0.240"head | 0.240" head |bearing
b Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail Siding :m__j
0.019 Lap ? il o i o » Not allowed
11/2"x0.120"| 2"'x0.120 2"x0.120 " "
Wiithout 11/2"x0.120
Horzontal | "S4a%n Siding nail | Sidingnail | Siding nail L S stud
iding nai iding nai iding nai Siding nail ame as stu
aluminum’ o L8P 41 x01200| 2'x0120" | 2'x0.120" |1 17 x04207| LA | spacing
. ) Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail Siding :m__j Siding nail
i L8P 144127 x0.120° |2 172" x0.120"| 2 112" X 0.120" | 1125 0.120" |1 112" X0.120"
16 inches on
0.120 nail iealn
; ; ; ; , specified by
0.035 (vinyl 0.120 nail 0.120 nail 0.120 nail |(shank)with a
. . S ! ; : manufacturer
hsulated vinyl siding siding layer Lap (shank) witha | (shank) with a | (shank) with a [0.313 head Not allowed ——
only) 0.313 head or | 0.313 head or | 0.313 head or |Section festreport o_ﬂ
16-gage 16-gage Bgage RIGLNIZ other sections
h, i h h g
crown crown crown of this code
As specified
by the
K : Section Section Section Section Bmzcﬁmmeﬂmﬂ
Polypropylene siding Not applicable Lap 703141 703141 70314 1 703141 Notallowed | instructions,
o o o o test report or
other sections
of this code
Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail Siding nail
Steel © 29ga. Lap (134" 234" x @12"x (134'x | Notallowed |2 Mmmw_ﬂmg_
0.113") 0.113") 0.113") 0.113") Rt
Vinyl siding :
(see Section R703.11) 0.035 Lap See Section R703.11
Wood rustic, 38" min. e
drop Face nailing up
Wood siding |Shiplap i 6d box or 6d box or 6d box or 6d box or m.n.sox ol i ikt |
. average . ) - b . . . . siding nail |nail per bearing;
(see Section Lap siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail 2172"x 8" widths and
R703.5) |Bevel 7116" (2"x0.099") | (2"x0.099") | (2"x0.099") | (2"x0.099") 0.113)  |over, 2 nails per
bearing
Butt tip 316" Lap
Wocod structural panel &' panel
ANSVAPA-PRP 210 siding p i 2"x0.099" [21/2"x0.113"|21/2"x0.113" |2 1/2"x0.113"| 2" x0.099" P
. . 3/8" - 1/2 Note e - . = . o . . . - . edges,
(exterior grade) (see Section siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail ak
12" inter. sup.
R703.5)
I |
ook samciueel pere . Note & 2"x0.099" |21/2"x0.113"|2 12 x0.113"|2 1/2"x 0.113"| 2'x0.009" | 8" along
lap siding (see Section 38"-1/2 B : o : s ; e ; - ;
R703.5) Note g siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail siding nail | bottomedge
For St 1inch=25.4 mm.
a. Aluminum nails shall be used to attach aluminum siding.
—w. Aluminum (0.019 inch) shall be unbacked only where the maximum panel width is 10 inches and the maximum flat area is 8 inches. The toleramce for aluminum siding
shall be +0.002 inch of the nominal dimension.
c. Shall be of approved type.
d. Where used to resist shear forces, the spacing must be 4 inches at panel edges and 8 inches on interior supports.
e. Vertical end joints shall occur at studs and shall be covered with a joint cover or shall be caulked.
If. Face nailing: one 6d common nail through the overlapping planks at each stud. Concealed nailing: one 11-gage 1 1/2-inch-long galv. Reofing nail through the top edge off
each plank at each stud in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions.
g. Vertical joints, if staggered, shall be permitted to be away from studs if applied over wood structural panel sheathing.
h. Minimum fastener length must be sufficient to penetrate s heathing other nailable substrate and framing a total of a minimum of 1 1/4 inches or in accordance with the
manufacturer's installation instructions.
i. Where specified by the manufacturer's instructions and supported by a test report, fasteners are permitted to penetrate into or fully through nailable sheathing or other
nailable substrate of minimum thickness specified by the instructions or test report, without penetrating into framing.
. Insulated vinyl siding shall comply with ASTM D7793.
k. Polypropylene siding shall comply with ASTM D7254.
. Cladding attachment over foam sheathing shall comply with the additional requirements and limitations of Sections R703.15, R703.16 and R703.17.
IPC - LAST UPDATED: 1/25/2018

F.B.C.R. 6th EDITION (2017)
SECTION R703 EXTERIOR COVERING

[QR703.1.1 WATER RESISTANCE. THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER
THAT PREVENTS THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PRO-VIDING A WATER—RESISTANT
BARRIER BEHIND THE EXTERIOR VENEER AS REQUIRED BY SECTION R703.2 AND A MEANS OF DRAINING TO THE
EXTERIOR WATER THAT ENTERS THE ASSEMBLY. PROTECTION AGAINST CONDENSATION IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY
MXIM_m_m._._mom,_w_vmoSUmo IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R702.7 OF THIS CODE.

1.A WEATHER—RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 6 AND FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4 OR R703.8.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A MEANS OF DRAINAGE, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS
R703.2 AND R703.4, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED FOR AN EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE THAT HAS BEEN DEMONSTRATED
TO RESIST WIND-DRIVEN RAIN THROUGH TESTING OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, INCLUDING JOINTS,
PENETRATIONS AND INTERSECTIONS WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E331 UNDER THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

2.1. EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE TEST ASSEMBLIES SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OPENING, ONE CONTROL JOINT, ONE
WALL/EAVE INTERFACE AND ONE WALL SILL. ALL TESTED OPENINGS AND PENETRA-TIONS SHALL BE REPRESENTATIVH
QF THE INTENDED END—USE CONFIGURATION.

N.Nw_NmmA._.mm_om WALL ENVELOPE TEST ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE AT LEAST 4 FEET BY 8 FEET (1219 MM BY 2438 MM) IN
2.3. EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE TESTED AT A MINIMUM DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE OF 6.24 POUNDS PER
SQUARE FOOT (299 PA).

2.4. EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO THE MINIMUM TEST EXPO—SURE FOR A MINIMUM
OF 2 HOURS.

THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE DESIGN SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO RESIST WIND—DRIVEN RAIN WHERE THE RESULTS OH
TESTING INDICATE THAT WATER DID NOT PENE—TRATE CONTROL JOINTS IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE, JOINTS AT
THE PERIMETER OF OPENINGS PENETRATION OR INTERSECTIONS OF TERMINATIONS WITH DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.

JR703.2 WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER. ONE LAYER OF NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS,
ICOMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 FOR TYPE 1 FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED
(OVER STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH FELT OR MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY,
WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR
FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM). THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL BE
ICONTINUQUS TO THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A MANNER TO
MEET THE REQUIRE—MENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION R703.1. THE
WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER IS NOT REQUIRED FOR DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDINGS.

R703.3.2 FASTENERS. EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED WITH ALUMINUM, GALVANIZED,
STAINLESS STEEL OR RUST—PREVENTATIVE COATED NAILS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) OR WITH OTHER
APPROVED CORROSION—RESISTANT FASTENERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WALL COVERING MANU—FACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. NAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F1667. NAILS SHALL BE T—HEAD, MODIFIED
ROUND HEAD, OR ROUND HEAD WITH SMOOTH OR DEFORMED SHANKS. WHERE FIBERBOARD, GYPSUM, OR FOAM
[PLASTIC SHEATHING BACKING IS USED, NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO THE STUDS. WHERE WOOD OR WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING IS USED, FASTENERS SHALL BE DRIVEN INTO STUDS UNLESS OTHERWISE
PERMITTED TO BE DRIVEN INTO SHEATHING IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER THE SIDING MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OR TABLE R703.3.2.

R703.3.3 MINIMUM FASTENER LENGTH AND PENETRATION. FASTENERS SHALL HAVE THE GREATER OF THE
MINIMUM LENGTH SPECIFIED IN TABLE R703.3(1) OR AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM PENETRATION INTO
FRAMING AS FOLLOWS:

1.FASTENERS FOR HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SIDING, STEEL SID-ING, PARTICLEBOARD PANEL SIDING, WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SIDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/APA—PRP 210, FIBER—CEMENT PANEL SIDING AND
FIBER—CEMENT LAP SIDING INSTALLED OVER FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN
11/2 INCHES (38 MM) INTO FRAMING OR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTAL-LATION INSTRUCTIONS.

§2. FASTENERS FOR HARDBOARD PANEL AND LAP SIDING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES (38
MM) INTO FRAMING.

3. FASTENERS FOR VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED VINYL SIDING INSTALLED OVER WOOD OR WQOD mﬂﬁcaﬁu

PANEL SHEATH-ING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) INTO SHEATHING AND FRAMING
COMBINED. VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED VINYL SIDING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED WITH
FASTENERS PENETRATING INTO OR THROUGH WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL SHEATHING OF MINIMUM THICKNE:
AS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUC-TIONS OR TEST REPORT, WITH OR WITHOUT PENETRATION
INTO THE FRAMING. WHERE THE FASTENER PENETRATES FULLY THROUGH THE SHEATHING, THE END OF THE
FASTENER SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) BEYOND THE OPPOSITE FACE OF THE
SHEATHING. FASTENERS FOR VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED VINYL SIDING INSTALLED OVER FOAM PLASTIC
SHEATHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.11.2. FASTENERS FOR VINYL SIDING AND INSULATED
VINYL SIDING INSTALLED OVER FIBERBOARD OR GYPSUM SHEATHING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/4
INCHES (32 MM) INTO FRAMING.
4. FASTENERS FOR VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING SHALL PENETRATE NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES
(38 MM) INTO STUDS, STUDS AND WOOD SHEATHING COMBINED, OR BLOCKING.
5. FASTENERS FOR SIDING MATERIAL INSTALLED OVER FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT
LENGTH TO ACCOMMODATE FOAM PLASTIC SHEATHING THICKNESS AND TO PENETRATE FRAMING OR SHEATHING
AND FRAMING COM-BINED, AS SPECIFIED IN ITEMS 1 THROUGH 4.

[R703.4 FLASHING. APPROVED CORROSION—RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A
MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILD-INGR
JSTRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. SELF—ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA}
711. ALL EXTERIOR FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE SEALED AT THE JUNCTURE WITH THE BUILDING WALL
(WITH A SEALANT COMPLYING WITH AAMA 800 OR ASTM C920 CLASS 25 GRADE NS OR GREATER FOR PROPER
JOINT EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION, ASTM C1281, AAMA 812, OR OTHER APPROVED STANDARD AS APPROPRIATE
FOR THE TYPE OF SEALANT. FLUID—APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL
(COMPLY WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH.
APPROVED CORROSION—RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL

EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER—RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING
WITH SECTION 703.2 FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH AAMA 712. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.1. THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS

FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF
THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. OPENINGS
USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT THE HEAD AND SIDES.
1.2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLASHING DESIGN OR METHOD OF A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
1.3. IN ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER APPROVED METHODS.
1.4. IN ACCORDANCE WITH FMA/AAMA 100, FMA/AAMA 200, FMA/WDMA 250, FMA/AAMA/WDMA 300 OR
FMA/AAMA/WDMA 400.
AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS,

. WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.
AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.

m
m.
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7. AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

ANEL SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND TABLE R703.3(1). HARDBOARD
JSIDING SHALL COMPLY WITH CPA/ANSI A135.6. HARDBOARD SIDING USED AS ARCHITECTURAL TRIM SHALL
COMPLY WITH CPA/ANSI A 135.7.

R703.5.1 VERTICAL WOOD SIDING. WOOD SIDING APPLIED VERTICALLY SHALL BE NAILED TO HORIZONTAL
NAILING STRIPS OR BLOCK-ING SET NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER.

R703.5.2 PANEL SIDING. 3/8-INCH (9.5 MM) WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SIDING SHALL NOT BE APPLIED
DIRECTLY TO STUDS SPACED MORE THAN 16 INCHES (406 MM) ON CENTER WHERE LONG DIMENSION IS
PARALLEL TO STUDS. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SID-ING 7/18 INCH (11.1 MM) OR THINNER SHALL NOT BE
APPLIED DIRECTLY TO STUDS SPACED MORE THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) ON CENTER. THE STUD SPACING
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PANEL SPAN RATING PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER UNLESS THE PANELS ARE
INSTALLED WITH THE FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE STUDS OR OVER SHEATHING APPROVED FOR THAT
STUD SPACING.

JOINTS IN WOOD, HARDBOARD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SID-ING SHALL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS UNLESSQ
OTHERWISE APPROVED. VERTICAL JOINTS IN PANEL SIDING SHALL OCCUR OVER FRAMING MEMBERS, UNLESS
WOOD OR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING IS USED, AND SHALL BE SHIPLAPPED OR COVERED WITH A
BATTEN. HORIZONTAL JOINTS IN PANEL SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM) OR SHALL
BE SHIPLAPPED OR FLASHED WITH Z-FLASHING AND OCCUR OVER SOLID BLOCKING, WOOD OR WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING.

R703.5.3 HORIZONTAL WQOOD SIDING. HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. WHERE THERE ARE NO RECOMMENDATIONS THE SIDING SHALL BE
LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH (25 MM), OR 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) IF RABBETED, AND SHALL HAVE THE ENDS
CAULKED, COVERED WITH A BATTEN OR SEALED AND INSTALLED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING.

[R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER. INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063
AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.
R703.7.1 LATH. LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF COR—ROSION—RESISTANT MATERIALS.
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EXPANDED METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 11/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE N,
HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 7/8-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES, SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM), OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER. PLASTERING WITH PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COA'
WHERE APPLIED OVER METAL IATH OR WIRE LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE APPLIE
OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, PRESSURE—-PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD OR DECAY—RESISTANT WOOD AS
SPECIFIED IN SEC—TION R317.1 OR GYPSUM BACKING. IF THE PLASTER SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY
VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY
TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON—GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR PLASTER SHALL BE
APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.

THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN TABLE
R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS. A MINIMUM 0.019—INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION—RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT
FLANGE OF 3-1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS
THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED ARFAS AND SHALL BE OF
A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE
WEATHER—RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND
MINA ON THE ATTACHMENT FLAN 0 [HE WEEP SCREED

T—4 [GABLE END BRACING DETAIL|| V—1

DETAIL

TYPICAL VALLEY FRAMING

2017 ROOF PLAN NOTES

% = (2) 16d
GABLE END TRUSS

SIMPSON H6 ATTACHED TO

@ STUD & _LF » »
GABLE END Y PROVIDE 2" x 4
TRUSS FLAT RUNNER

CONNECTION

PROVIDE 2” x 4"
LATERAL BRACING
FOR CEILING
DIAPHRAGM @ 4'-0"

PRE—ENGINEERED o.c.
WOOD TRUSSES @ 24"
0.C. (SEE ELEV. FOR

ROOF PITCH)

PROVIDE 2” X 4” "CROSS
BRACING” PERPENDICULAR TO
TRUSS SPAN IN ATTIC AREA
NAILED W/ (4) 16d. @ EA. END

THREADED RODS @ 6’-0" 0.C. MAX.

SEE TYPICAL WALL SECTION FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

4" FRAME WALL

® Copyright I.P.C. Services. Inc. 2018 All Rights Reserved

(1) SIMPSON ST2115 W/(10)
16D FASTENERS INTO EACH
VALLEY RAFTER & IS TO BE

TOENAILS

RIDGE BEAM
(2" x 6" MIN.)

TRUSS BELOW 24" 0.C. (TYP.)

ATTACH TO
OF GIRDER

STRESS INCREASE: .33%
SPACING 24" O.C.

2X6 TAIL PLATE

**ALL VALLEY RAFTERS SHALL BEAR ON TAIL PLATE MEMBER**
VERTICAL WEB BRACING NOTE:

2X6 TAIL PLATE

SLOPING CHORDS @

ATTACH TO PLYWOOD
OR LEDGER (TYP.)

PROVIDE 2” x 4
_ 7 VERTICAL ‘WeB

- BRACING ® 4'—0Q”
0.C. (MAX.)

~“TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD: 30 P.S.F. 1.
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD: 15 P.S.F.
BOTTOM CHORD LOAD 10 P.S.F.

IF VERTICAL MEMBERS ARE LONGER 3.
THAN 7'—6", USE A 2"x4” "T" BRACE STIFFNER NAILED FLAT TO
EDGE OF MEMBER W/ 12d NAILS SPACED 8" 0.C. SCAB MUST

EXTEND AT LEAST 90% OF MEMBER LENGTH

® Copyright .P.C. Services. Inc. 2018 All Rights Reserved

ROOF SHEATHING / NAILING ZONES

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE MADE OF PLYWOOD (WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANELS), OSB PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR BETTER.
SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO ROOF FRAMING W/ 8d RING
SHANK FULL HEAD NAILS @ 6” 0.C. @ EDGES AND 6” O.C. AT
INTERMEDIATE FRAMING.

ROOF FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 26 GAGE 0.0179 INCHES
CORROSION—RESISTANT SHEET METAL (TABLE R903.2.1) AND SHALL
EXTEND 10 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE EACH WAY FOR ROOFS
HAVING SLOPES LESS THAN 12 UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS
HORIZONTAL, AND 7 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE EACH WAY FOR
SLOPES OF 12/12 AND GREATER. FLASHING SHALL HAVE AN END LAP
OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

R905.2.8.2 VALLEYS. VALLEY LININGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
PEAK APPLYING SHINGLES. VALLEY LININGS OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES
SHALL BE PERMITTED:

FOR OPEN VALLEYS (VALLEY LINING EXPOSED) LINED WITH
METAL, THE VALLEY LINING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 16
INCHES (406 MM) WIDE AND OF ANY OF THE
CORRO—SION—RESISTANT METALS IN TABLE R903.2.1.

2. FOR OPEN VALLEYS, VALLEY LINING OF TWO PLIES OF
MINERAL—SURFACED ROLL ROOFING, COMPLYING WITH ASTM
D3909 OR ASTM D6380 CLASS M, SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE
BOTTOM LAYER SHALL BE 18 INCHES (457 MM) AND THE TOP
LAYER NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) WIDE.

FOR CLOSED VALLEYS (VALLEY COVERED WITH SHINGLES),
VALLEY LINING OF ONE PLY OF SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D6380 CLASS S AND NOT LESS THAN
36 INCHES WIDE (914 MM) OR VALLEY LINING AS DESCRIBED IN
ITEM 1 OR 2 SHALL BE PERMITTED. SELF—ADHERING POLYMER

MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDER—-LAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM
D1970 SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE LINING MATERIAL.

R905.1.1 UNDERLAYMENT. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UNDERLAYMENT FOR ASPHALT SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES,
MINERAL—SURFACED ROLL ROOFING, SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE
SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES, WOOD SHAKES AND METAL ROOF
PANELS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS LISTED
IN THIS CHAPTER. UNDERLAYMENT MATERIALS REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH ASTM D226, D1970, D4869 AND D6757 SHALL
BEAR A LABEL INDICATING COMPLIANCE TO THE STANDARD
DESIGNATION AND, IF APPLICABLE, TYPE CLASSIFICATION INDICATED
IN TABLE R905.1.1. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APPLIED AND
ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R905.1.1.

EXCEPTION: A REINFORCED SYNTHETIC UNDERLAYMENT THAT IS
APPROVED AS AN ALTERNATE TO UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH
ASTM D226 TYPE Il AND HAVING A MINIMUM TEAR STRENGTH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D1970 OR ASTM D4533 OF 20 POUNDS
SHALL BE PERMITTED. THIS UNDERLAY—MENT SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND ATTACHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNDERLAYMENT
ATTACHMENT METHODS OF TABLE R905.1.1 FOR THE APPLICABLE
ROOF COVERING AND SLOPE, EXCEPT METAL CAP NAILS SHALL BE
REQUIRED WHERE THE ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED, Wy,
EQUALS OR EXCEEDS 150 MPH.
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CONTRACTOR TO FRAME WALL HEIGHTS WITH TRUSS COMPANY BEFORE CONSTRUCTION

INTERIOR BEARING WALL SECTION

BOTTOM CHORD OF_TRUSS (ACTUAL SIZE MAY VARY)

NUMBER #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE

2" x 12"

P
=
(1) SIMPSON MTS16 \\

COMMON TO ALL TRUSSES
INSTALLED ON FRAME WALLS

(2) 2"X4” DOUBLE TOP
PLATE OF SYP #2

_Z._.mm_Oer>Umm>m_Zo
WALL STUD SPACING IS T

TO BE 16" O.C.

1/2" DENS
GLASS T

»

2" x 4" SOLE PLATE

VARIES

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. —————— 1/2" TIE MAX ROD @ 6'—0”

1/2" x 12" PLYWOOD
2" x AN:|\W

16d COMMON @ 16" O.m\

@ TOP & BOTTOM EDGE

3x3x1/4" TM WASHER TYP.
AT SOLE PLATE, U.O.N.

0.C. MAX. AND 8" FROM
EVERY CORNER

TYPICAL TRUSS DESIGN
MAY VERY BASE UPON

NOTE: TIE BOLTS

wmmomm m,m 0.c TRUSS APPLICATION. ~ SEE TRUSS LAYOUT
» " PLEASE SEE TRUSS FOR SPECIFIC
AND 8" FROM STRAPPING
LAYOUT FOR SPECIFIC
EACH SIDE OF
OPENINGS TRUSS DESIGN
DBL. TOP PLATE
27 x 47 WALL |_(2) P.T. STUDS UNDER

TRUSS IF APPLICABLE
i SEE HEADER DETAIL

TIE-MAX @ m.uo,.\

0.C. MAX. W/ 3"
X 37 X 1/4"
WASHER & NUT
& AS SHOWN ON
FLOOR PLAN

1/2” TIE MAX ROD TO TOP
PLATE,

5/8” TO 1/2" COUPLER

3x3x1/4" TM WASHER TYP.
AT SOLE PLATE, U.O.N.

4" 3,000 LBS. CONC. SLAB

8" x 6" 10/10 W.W.M.
OR NYCON FIBERMESH

(2) #5 REBAR CONT.

1/2" TIE MAX ROD —|
@ 6'-0" 0.C. MAX.

e 1 2°Mi

3-1/2" 70 5-1/2" HH GE—

AS PER "W—1"

ABOVE
V@ 2x JACK STUDS
= (2) 2X STUDS

\mo_.m PLATE ANCHORAGE|

5
|
- 7” EMBEDMENT MIN.———=]

MINIMUM

[
1—0" 4

g

A
=75 TE v sout wy e, | *NOTE* LOAD BEARING HEADER DETAIL ONLY

" EMBEDMENT DEPTH APPLIES IF THERE IS A OPENING IN FRAME

BELOW STEPDOWN LOAD BEARING WALL

Li
=
= X%
> O g
0n oL
R =
Z,927°98
<= m =
o5Quwog
won > g
2=
Zom 'z
=9 1IN0
A3w_.m
<+ O
E<™m o
no ..Mz
!l =
=0ZdN =
Z JI0Wn
LIm™m
o~ o
o
I53)
e
=
[- ")
® £
— .
== e
> 5 >
o E > O
= D =
— md @
T o o &N
D W e <

TRUSS BRACING NOTES

TYPICAL FRAME WALL TO TRUSS CONNECTOR

T. TRUSS HANDLING, INSTALLATION, CONSTRUCTION LOADING,
TEMPORARY BRACING, AND PERMANENT BRACING SHALL COMPLY WITH
BCSI 2015.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, LUMBER USED FOR LATERAL
RESTRAINT AND DIAGONAL BRACING SHALL BE SAME TYPE AS TRUSS
MATERIAL AND MINIMUM SIZE OF 2X4 NOMINAL. LATERAL RESTRAINT
AND BRACING SHALL BE FASTENED TO EACH TRUSS WITH AT LEAST (2
10D NAILS.

3. TEMPORARY BRACING MAY ALSO BE USED AS PERMANENT BRACING
IPROVIDED THAT MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMEANT BRACING ARE
SATISFIED.

4. GABLE END BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE GABLE END
HEIGHT IS 4’ OF GREATER WHEN MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE
PLATE HEIGHT.

5. BOTTOM CHORD PERMANENT LATERAL RESTRAINT SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS CONTINUOUS ROWS SPACED NO MORE THAN 10’ 0.C.
UNLESS CLOSER SPACING IS REQUIRED BY THE TRUSS DESIGN. ALL
LATERAL RESTRAINT TO BE LAPPED AT LEAST 2 TRUSSES.

6. WHERE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT
INSTALLED AT THE BOTTOM FACE OF THE TRUSS AND UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE INSTALL ROWS OF DIAGONAL BRACING AT INTERVALS OF NO
MORE THAN 20' ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE BUILDING PER BCSI
B3-7.

7. INSTALL DIAGONAL SWAY BRACING EVERY 10 TRUSSES (OR 20’ MAX
AND AT SAME SPACING AS BOTTOM CHORD LATERAL RESTRAINT PER
IBCIS FIGURE B3—43. FULL SHEATHED HIP TYPE ROOF SHALL SATISFY
SWAY BRACING REQUIREMENT.

8. FOR PIGGY BACK ASSEMBLIES, CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS CONTINUOUS ROWS SPACED NO MORE THAN
4 FEET 0.C. AT TOP CHORD OF SUPPORTING TRUSS. ADDITIONALLY,
_o_>ooz>_. BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY 10’ PER BCSI FIGURE
B3—47. ALTERNATIVELY, BRACING FRAME OR 15/32" STRUCTURAL
SHEATHING MAY BE USED PER BCSI B3—48.

9. FOR FLOOR TRUSS APPLICATIONS:

A. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 2X6 CONTINUOUS STRONGBACK ORIENTED WITH
THE DEPTH VERTICAL EVERY 10’ 0.C. AND ATTACHED TO VERTICAL
TRUSS MEMBERS WITH (3) 10D NAILS. STRONGBACK SHALL BE
BLOCKED MINIMUM 4’ OF EACH END.

B. WHERE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING OR GYPSUM BOARD IS NOT
INSTALLED AT THE BOTTOM FACE OF THE TRUSS, BOTTOM CHORD
PERMANENT DIAGONAL BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED EVERY 15
TRUSSES (30" MAX).

C. PERMANENT DIAGONAL BRACE TO VERTICAL WEBS AT END OF
CANTILEVER AND AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR BEARING LOCATIONS.

ID. INSTALL SOLID BLOCKING DIRECTLY BENEATH LOAD BEARING
COLUMNS TO MAINTAIN A LOAD PATH THROUGH THE FLOOR TO THE
SUPPORTING STRUCTURE BELOW.

HORIZONTAL LAP FIBER CEMENT SIDING
EXTERIOR INSTALLATION DETAIL

NOTE: SEE MANUFACTURER’'S SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR

JOINT FLASHING
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
SYNTHETIC VAPOR
BARRIER "FLASHING”
@ BUTT JOINTS
(EXTEND FLASHING 1
IN. ONTO THE
COURSE BELOW)

FURRING
AFFIXED TO
CMU W/
AEROSMITH
POWERPIN
FASTENERS
OR EQUIV.

\ T NAIL LINE, PLACE
FASTENER BETWEEN
3/4 IN. & 1 IN.
FROM TOP OF
PLANK
PY - NAIL 3/8 IN. FROM

MORE INFORMATION
STUD OR

»~ FURRING

EDGE OF PLANK

INSTALL PLANKS IN
MODERATE CONTACT
AT BUTT JOINTS

SO\

NOTE:
APPLY
PRIMER
OVER CMU
WALL

NOTE: INSTALL

5/4" TRIM

AROUND ALL

EXTERIOR
ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLE

BOXES, LIGHT

BOXES,
BREAKER
PANELS,
HOSEBIBS,

DRYER VENTS,

ETC..

W/Z—FLASHING
ON THE TOP

EDGE.

DO NOT INSTALL
TRIM OVER
HARDIEPLANK /
HARDISHINGLE.

LEAVE APPROPRIATE

GAP BETWEEN

PLANKS AND TRIM,

THEN CAULK.

@009\1@3 I.P.C. Services. Inc.

SYNTHETIC
VAPOR BARRIER
(1) LAYER
(TYVEK OR
EQUIVALENT)

CDX OR 0SB
SHEATHING

SEAM @ MIDDLE OF STUD

INSTALL A 1-1/4
w o .o IN. STARTER STRIP
5/4" X 4" 10 ENSURE A

PRIME TRIM  cONSISTENT PLANK
2018 All Rights Reseved ANGLE

(1) SIMPSON HTS16 W/ (8) 10D INTO PLATE AND
(8) 10D INTO TRUSS FOR 1260# U.L.
COMMON TO ALL TRUSSES INSTALLED ON FRAME
WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PORTLAND CEMENT BASED PLASTER
NOTES & DETAIL SPECIFICATIONS

ATTACH METAL LATH AS
REQUIRED BY ASTM C—-1063.
FASTENERS AT 7" 0.C. VERT.

(MAX) ALONG FRAMING MEMBERS
AND PENETRATE A MINIMUM OF
3/4” INTO FRAMING MEMERS
THROUGH WALL SHEATHING

2.5 SELF
Vmc%_zo
PAPER BACKED
\\ GALVANIZED
EXPANDED
METAL LATH

0SB —or— CDX
PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

WOOD FRAMING

SYNTHETIC VAPOR
BARRIER BUILDING N
WRAP OVER
SHEATHING

NOTE: COVERAGE
AREA OF PORTLAND
CEMENT BASED
PLASTER SHALL
NOT EXCEED 100
SQ. FT. WITHOUT
CONTROL JOINTS

PVC CONTROL JOINT.
VERTICAL PIECE TO
BE CONTINUOUS. SEAL
JOINT AS NEEDED.
OPTION: USE OF PVC
INTERSECTION
COUPLER IS
PERMITTED —_|

FINISH COAT
BROWN COAT

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS. A MINIMUM 0.019—INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE),
CORROSION—RESIS—TANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINI-MUM VERTICAL
ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION
PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE
PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING. THE WEATHER—RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH
SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED.

0SB —or— CDX PLYWQOD
SHEATHING
2.5 SELF
FURRING
PAPER
BACKED

SYNTHETIC VAPOR BARRIER
BUILDING WRAP OVER
SHEATHING. LAP BOTTOM WEEP

SCREED FLANGE AND SEAL MMWMD_M_M_WD
EDGE WITH COMPATIBLE TAPE e e

WOOD FRAMING

TOP OF MASONRY
WALL

6" SELF ADHERED
FLASHING. LAP 27
ON MASONRY
WALL PAST
WOOD/MASONRY
OR CEMENT
JOINT

PORTLAND BASED

PVC STUCCO MID-WALL WEEP SCREED CEMENT PLASTER
(AMICO AMMWS 780-580 OR EQUAL).

INSTALL PER MFG'R RECOMMENDATIONS. PR R oS BeAD OF

COMPATIBLE SEALANT. DO NOT SEAL
STUCCO TO WEEP SCREED BASE.
(©)copyright 1.P.C. Services. Inc. 2018 Al Rights Reseved
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